

No. 11-16255

*In The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit*

---

---

ADAM RICHARDS, BRETT STEWART,  
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC., AND  
THE CALGUNS FOUNDATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ED PRIETO AND COUNTY OF YOLO,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

---

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California  
Hon. Morrison C. England, District Judge  
(2:09-CV-01235-MCE-DAD)

---

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Donald E. J. Kilmer, Jr.  
Law Offices of Donald Kilmer  
1645 Willow Street, Suite 150  
San Jose, CA 95125  
408.264-8489/408.264-8487  
don@dklawoffice.com

Alan Gura\*  
GURA & POSSESSKY, PLLC  
105 Oronoco Street, Suite 305  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
703.835.9085/703.997.7665  
alan@gurapossesky.com

April 11, 2014

Counsel for Appellants  
\*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... i

Table of Contents. .... ii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Introduction..... 1

Argument..... 2

I. *Peruta* Is Fully Consistent with *Heller*. .... 2

    A. California Is Not a “Sensitive Place”. .... 2

    B. There Is No Right to Carry Guns in Any Particular  
    Manner. .... 4

    C. The Right to Bear Arms Is Not Limited to the Home. .... 7

II. The Panel Correctly Determined, Consistent with Circuit  
Precedent, that Defendants’ “Good Cause” Policy Destroys  
the Right to Bear Arms. .... 10

III. California Lacks Standing to Enter Disputes Concerning  
County Sheriff Policies..... 15

IV. Policy Arguments Are Irrelevant..... 19

Conclusion. .... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Ah Quin v. County of Kauai DOT*,  
733 F.3d 267 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . . 17

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008). . . . . passim

*Ins. Corp. of Ir. v. Compagnie Des Bauxites De Guinee*,  
456 U.S. 694 (1982). . . . . 15

*Isaacson v. Horne*,  
716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013).. . . . . 14, 15

*Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco*,  
No. 12-17803, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 5498  
(9th Cir. March 25, 2014).. . . . . 6, 7, 11, 12

*Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester*,  
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012). . . . . 9, 14

*Malaney v. UAL Corp.*, No. 12-15182,  
2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 880 (9th Cir. Jan. 16, 2014) . . . . . 17

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,  
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010). . . . . 10, 20

*Moore v. Madigan*,  
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).. . . . . 21

*Mosby v. Devine*,  
851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004).. . . . . 14

*Nordyke v. King*,  
644 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . . 19

*Parker v. District of Columbia*,  
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 6

*People v. Zerillo*,  
189 N.W. 927 (Mich. 1922)..... 13

*Peruta v. County of San Diego*,  
742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)..... passim

*Schubert v. DeBard*,  
398 N.E.2d 1339 (Ind. Ct. App. 1980). . . . . 13, 14

*Speiser v. Randall*,  
357 U.S. 513 (1958) . . . . . 12

*State v. Blocker*,  
291 Or. 255, 630 P.2d 824 (1981)..... 10

*Staub v. City of Baxley*,  
355 U.S. 313 (1958). . . . . 12

*United States v. Chovan*,  
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 8, 11, 12

*United States v. Masciandaro*,  
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 20

*United States v. Vongxay*,  
594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 12

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989). . . . . 6, 7

*Woollard v. Gallagher*,  
712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 9

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1). . . . . 12

Cal. Elections Code § 18544(a). . . . . 4

Cal. Penal Code § 17030. . . . . 2

Cal. Penal Code § 171b(b)(2)(B). . . . . 4

Cal. Penal Code § 171c(a)(1). . . . . 4

Cal. Penal Code § 17510. . . . . 4

Cal. Penal Code § 25850 . . . . . 2

Cal. Penal Code § 26160 . . . . . 16

Cal. Penal Code § 26200. . . . . 4

Cal. Penal Code § 26202. . . . . 16

Cal. Penal Code § 27330. . . . . 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.1(c) . . . . . 17

Tex. Penal Code § 46.035(a). . . . . 5

Other Authorities

Carlos Sadovi & Peter Nickeas, “Cops: No charges for man with concealed carry permit who fired at armed male,” Chicago Tribune, April 5, 2014, available at: <http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/local/breaking/chi-cops-no-charges-for-man-with-concealed-carry-permit-who-fired-at-armed-male-20140405,0,2472485.story> (last visited Apr. 11, 2014). . . . . 21

The pistol-toting 'Angel of Mercy' that saved a driver from an angry Detroit mob,” Fox 2 Detroit, available at: <http://www.myfoxdetroit.com/story/25196717/the-pistol-toting-angel-of-mercy-that-saved-a-driver-from-an-angry-detroit-mob#ixzz2ydXmyCMZ> (last visited Apr. 11, 2014)..... 21

“CPD: 2014 sees lowest 1st-quarter murder total in 56 years,” WLS ABC-7, available at: [http://abclocal.go.com/wls/story?section=news/local/chicago\\_news&id=9487263](http://abclocal.go.com/wls/story?section=news/local/chicago_news&id=9487263) (last visited Apr. 11, 2014)..... 21
